



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH : NAGPUR

Criminal Application (APL) No. 658 of 2025

Dr. Vidyasagar Garg S/o Late Banarasi Das

Versus

The Central Bureau of Investigation through the Investigating Officer,
EO-1, New Delhi

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of
Coram, appearances, Court's Orders
or directions and Registrar's order

Court's or Judge's Order

Shri Hrushikesh Chitale, Advocate for the applicant.

Shri Prashant Sathianathan, Advocate for the non-applicant/CBI

**CORAM : ANIL S. KILOR &
PRAVIN S. PATIL, JJ.**

DATED : 9th JUNE, 2025.

Shri Sathianathan, learned counsel for the
non-applicant/CBI seeks time to file reply.

2. Shri Chitale, learned counsel for the applicant states that
since 2023 there was a stay to the trial granted by the Hon'ble Supreme
Court of India. However, now the said Special Leave Petition is
disposed of with liberty to file an application for quashing of the

proceeding. In the light of above, he is requesting this Court to grant stay to the trial which is fixed for today.

3. In that view of the matter, we are of the opinion that purpose would be served if the trial Court is directed to consider the application, if any, moved by the applicant for grant of time, positively.

4. Place this matter on **23rd June, 2025**.

[PRAVIN S. PATIL, J.]

[ANIL S. KILOR, J.]